

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/24/2023 2:06 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1022301

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON
Court of Appeals Division III No. 38906-5-III
Spokane Superior Court. No. 21-2-03396-32

HAROLD T. MESSERSMITH and LISA R. BRYANT,

Husband and wife,

Petitioner,

TOWN OF ROCKFORD,

Respondent,

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Eric S. Hanson, WSBA #47381
Bishop Law Office
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 337
213 W. California St.
Garfield, WA 99130
(509) 635-1551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.ARGUEMENT.....	4
A. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with existing precedent	5
B. The matter presents no issue of substantial public concern that this Court should determine.....	7
IV.CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Brokaw v. Town of Stanwood</i> , 79 Wash. 322, 140 P. 358 (1914).....	6
<i>Northwest Industries, Inc., v. City of Seattle</i> , 33 Wn. App. 757, 658 P. 2d 24 (1983).....	6
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R:R Co.</i> 153 Wash. 2d, 780,108 P. 3d 1220 (2005).....	6
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> 160 Wash. 2d 611, 1600 P.3d 31.....	8

State Statutes

RCW 36.87.090.....	5
--------------------	---

Rules

RAP 13.4 (b).....	9
